tee of the estate of such member, or sixty days after the death of a member his legal representative may be paid the full amount of dues paid in and such proportion of the dividends or earnings apportioned or credited to his shares of stock as the by-haws may provide, less all charges due on his stock; provided, that within such time, if the shares be pledged for a loan, the same be fully repaid. No fine shall be charged to a member's account after his decease unless future payments on such shares be assumed by his legal representatives.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1919.

No. 194, S.]

[Published April 21, 1919.

CHAPTER 91.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section 27.01 of the statutes, relating to the powers of the conservation commission to accept lands or moneys for park purposes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section 27.01 of the statutes is amended to read: (27.01), (1) (b) To accept in the name of the state grants, conveyances and devises of land, and bequests and donations of money, to be used for park purposes, if such grants, conveyances, devises, bequests or donations are unconditional or are subject to such conditions only as the commission finds are reasonable and not inconsistent with the use of such property for park purposes.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1919.

No. 116, A.]

[Published April 21, 1919.

CHAPTER 92.

AN ACT to amend subsection 2 of section 1291 of the statutes, relating to damages chargeable to towns for laying out, widening or altering highways.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 2 of section 1291 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1291) 2. But when the total amount of damages chargeable to one town, consequent upon any one

order for laying out, widening or altering a highway, shall be, more than one-tenth of one per cent on the taxable property of the town, as shown by the last assessment, and shall also exceed the sum of * * two thousand dollars, such highway shall not be opened, widened or altered nor liability for damages exist, unless such order and the award or damages be approved, and such highway be accepted by a majority of the qualified electors of the town liable to such damages voting thereon at the next annual town meeting or some special town meeting sooner called therefor.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1919.

No. 2, S.]

[Published April 21, 1919.

CHAPTER 93.

AN ACT to amend the title of chapter 19 of the statutes, relating to actions on official bonds, to renumber section 19.01 of said chapter, to add a new section thereto, relating to official oaths and bonds, and to amend or repeal certain other sections relating to that subject.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The title of chapter 19 of the statutes is amended to read:

CHAPTER 19.

Official Oaths and Bonds.

Section 2. Section 19.01 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 19.015.

Section 3. A new section is added to the statutes to read:

FORM, OBLIGATION, FILING.

19.01 OATHS AND BONDS. (1) FORM OF OATH. Every official oath required by section 28 of article IV of the constitution or by any statute shall be in writing, subscribed, sworn to, and except as provided otherwise by sections 2564m, and 2586a, shall be in substantially the following form:

County of —. STATE OF WISCONSIN } ss.

The undersigned, who has been elected (or appointed) to the office of ——, but has not yet entered upon the duties thereof,